Long-term Support
World Class Quality 2017
                FxLED
Audio
                HBLED
27      Analog Part Decoder
  3
  14

FxLED
www.issi.com  •  Analog Product Selector Guide  •  2017
Ordering Information
FxLED Driver
Part	No.
No.	of
Chan-
nel
No.	RGB
Group
Gamma
Correction
Control
Interface
Audio
Sync.
Auto
Dimming
VDD
(V)
Package
(Size	mm) Key	Feature Status
IS31FL3190 1 - Built-in I2C No Yes 2.7-5.5 UTQFN-9
(1.5x1.5)
Single LED driver with auto breath
mode and 5 levels programmable
current
Prod
IS31FL3191 1 - Built-in I2C No Yes 2.7-5.5 UTQFN-9
(1.5x1.5)
Single LED driver with auto breath
mode and 5 levels programmable
current
Prod
IS31FL3193 3 1 Built-in I2C No Yes 2.7-5.5 DFN-10
(3.0x3.0)
16Million color RGB auto and semi-
auto breathing with pre-set pattern Prod
IS31FL3193D 3 1 Built-in I2C No Yes 2.7-5.5 WLCSP-8
(1x1.5)
16Million color RGB auto and semi-
auto breathing with pre-set pattern Prod
IS31FL3196 6 2 Built-in I2C Yes Yes 2.7-5.5 QFN-20
(3.0x3.0)
16Million color RGB auto and semi-
auto breathing with pre-set pattern
and audio sync mode
Prod
IS31FL3199 9 3 Built-in I2C Yes Yes 2.7-5.5 QFN-20
(3.0x3.0)
16Million color RGB auto and semi-
auto breathing with AGC Audio Sync
mode
Prod
IS31FL3216 16 - External I2C Yes No 2.7-5.5 QFN-28
(4.0x4.0)
Audio modulated, Internal SRAM
supports animation frames, 16
independent channels
Prod
IS31FL3218 18 6 External I2C No No 2.7-5.5
QFN-24
(4.0x4.0)
SOP-24
(10x15)
Modulate 18 Independent LED
channels with 256 steps PWM Prod
IS31FL3235 28 9 External I2C No No 2.7-5.5 QFN-36
(4.0x4.0)
Modulate 28 Independent LED
channels with 256 steps PWM Prod
IS31FL3236 36 12 External I2C No No 2.7-5.5
QFN-44

FxLED
www.issi.com  •  Analog Product Selector Guide  •  2017
Ordering Information
*-40C to +125C: Extended temperature range option available
FxLED Driver Contd.
Part	No.
No.	of
Chan-
nel
No.	RGB
Group
Gamma
Correction
Control
Interface
Audio
Sync.
Auto
Dimming
VDD
(V)
Package	(Size
mm) Key	Feature Status
IS31FL3733* Matrix
192 64 Built-in I2C No Yes 2.7-5.5
QFN-48
[6.0x6.0],
eTQFP-48
12 switch sinks/16 current source
outputs. 12*16 array. 3 selectable
Auto Breathing Modes. 256 steps
Global Current Setting. Open/short
detect for each dots. De-ghost
function
Prod
IS31FL3736* Matrix
96 32 Built-in I2C No Yes 2.7-5.5 QFN-40
[5.0x5.0]
12 switch sinks/8 current source
outputs. 12*8 array. 3 selectable
Auto Breathing Modes. 256 steps
Global Current Setting. Open/short
detect for each dots. De-ghost
function
Prod
IS31FL3737* Matrix
144 48 Built-in I2C No Yes 2.7-5.5 QFN-40
[5.0x5.0]
12 switch sinks/12 current source
outputs. 12*12 array. 3 selectable
Auto Breathing Modes. 256 steps
Global Current Setting. Open/short
detect for each dots. De-ghost
function
Prod
12
FxLED
www.issi.com  •  Analog Product Selector Guide  •  2017
Ordering Information
White LED Driver for LCD Backlight & Flash
Part	No. No.	of
LED
Type	of
Driver
IOUT
(mA) VDD	(V) ISD
(uA)
Intensity
Control Package	(Size	in	mm) Key	Feature Status
IS31BL3212 4 Constant
Current 23 2.7 - 5.5 1.0 Pulse
Count
SOT23-6 (3.0x3.0),
DFN-8 (2.0x2.0)
Ultra low headroom voltage, highly
integrated design with minimal
component
Prod
IS31BL3228A/B 4/6 Constant
Current 20 2.8 - 5.5 0.5 Pulse
Count UTQFN-12 [2.0x2.0]
4/6 channel with 14 programmable
current levels, built-in charge pump
for high efficiency mode
Prod
IS31BL3229 8
Constant
Current
w/charge
pump
25 2.7 - 5.5 1.0 PWM QFN-20 (3.0x3.0)
8 channel output with 32
programmable current levels, built-
in charge pump for high efficiency
mode (1x/1.5x)
Prod
IS31BL3230 8 Constant
Current
40mA or
320mA in
parallel
2.7 - 5.5 1.6 PWM QFN-16 (3.0x3.0) Ultra low headroom voltage. All out-
puts may be connected in parallel Prod
IS31BL3231 1 Charge
Pump 750 2.7 - 5.5 1.0 Pulse
Count DFN-10 (3.0x3.0) Camera Flash LED Driver Prod
IS31BL3232 1 Charge
Pump 1200 2.5 - 5.5 1.0 Pulse
Count DFN-10 (3.0x3.0) Camera Flash LED Driver with time
out protection Prod
IS31BL3233A 2 Flash/
Torch 1.5A 2.7 - 5.5 1.0 Enable
Pin DFN-14 (3.0x2.0) Camera Flash LED Driver with time
out protection Prod
IS31BL3506A 9 Boost 20 2.7 - 5.5 1.5 PWM or
DC Level
TSOT23-6 (3.0x3.0)
DFN-8 (2.0x2.0)
35V Internal MOSFET 1MHz Step-up
Converter; Vfb = 300mV Prod
IS31BL3506B 8 Boost 20 2.7 - 5.5 1.5 PWM or
DC Level TSOT23-6 (3.0x3.0) 35V Internal MOSFET 1MHz Step-up
Converter; Vfb = 200mV Prod
IS31BL3508A 10 Boost 20 2.7 - 5.5 2.0 PWM or
DC Level
TSOT23-6 (3.0x3.0)
SOT23-6 (3.0x3.0)
1.0MHz Boost Converter with 38V

Audio
www.issi.com  •  Analog Product Selector Guide  •  2017
Ordering Information
Class-AB Audio Power Amplifier with or without Headphone Driver
Part	No. No.	of
Channel
Power
(W)
THD+N
(kHs)
PSRR
(dB)
VDD
(V)
IDD
(mA)
Package
(Size	in	mm) Key	Feature Status
IS31AP4066D 2 1.3 0.10% 60 2.7 - 5.5 3.9 QFN-16
(3.0x3.0) Dual 1.3W Stereo Audio Power Amplifier Prod
IS31AP4088A 2+2 HP 2.84 0.06% 80 2.7 - 5.5 5.7 QFN-16
(4.0x4.0)
Dual 2.84W Stereo Audio Power Amplifier with
Headphone Driver Prod
IS31AP4088D 2 2.6 0.10% 60 2.7 - 5.5 4.5 QFN-16
(4.0x4.0) Dual 2.6W Stereo Audio Power Amplifier Prod
IS31AP4833 2+2HP 2.8 0.022% 67 3.0 - 5.5 6 QFN-36(4x4)
TQFP48(9x9)
Stereo audio PA with headphone driver, with Multi
input & I2C control for 3D, Tone, Volume Prod
IS31AP4990D 1 1.2 0.23% 61 2.7 - 5.5 3.8 UTQFN-9L
(1.5x1.5)
1.2W Mono Audio Power Amplifier in UTQFN
Package Prod
IS31AP4991A 1 1.1 0.03% 68 2.7 - 5.5 3.0 MSOP-8 (3.0x5.0)
SOP-8 (5.0x6.0) 1.1W Mono Audio Power Amplifier Prod
IS31AP4996 1 1.1 0.074% 68 2.7 - 5.5 3 MSOP-8
SOP-8
Ultra-low power, low distortion
Amplifier with BTL output Prod
Class-D Audio Power Amplifier
Part	No. No.	of
Channel
Power
(W)
THD+N
(kHs)
PSRR
(dB)
VDD
(V)
IDD
(mA)
Package
(Size	in
mm)
Key	Feature Status
IS31AP2005 1 2.95 0.20% 65 2.5 - 5.5 2.6 DFN-8(3x3)
MSOP-8
2.95W Mono Filter-less Class-D Audio Power
Amplifier Prod
IS31AP2006 1 3 0.28% 55 2.7 - 5.5 2.6 DFN-8(3x3) 3W Mono Filter-less Class-D Audio Power Amplifier Prod
IS31AP2010B 1 3 0.22% 75 2.7 - 5.5 2.6 UTQFN-9
(1.5x1.5) 3W Mono Filter-less Class-D  Audio Power Amplifier Prod
IS31AP2145A 1 2.9 0.2% 72 2.7 - 5.5 2.0 UTQFN-9
(1.5x1.5)
2.9W Mono Clip-less & Filter-less Audio Amplifier
with Built-in AGC Prod
IS31AP2145E 1 2.7 0.20% 67 2.7 - 5.5 2.0 UTQFN-9
(1.5x1.5)
2.7W Mono Clip-less & Filter-less Audio Amplifier
with Built in AGC Prod
IS31AP2110 2 Mono 40

Audio
www.issi.com  •  Analog Product Selector Guide  •  2017
Ordering Information & Evaluation Boards
Class-G Speaker Amplifier
Part	No. No.	of
Channel
Power
(W)
THD+N
(kHs)
SNR
(dB)
VDD
(V)
IDD
(mA)
Package
(Size	in	mm) Key	Feature Status
IS31AP2031 1 2W
(8Ω Spkr) 0.33% - 2.7 - 4.5 5 QFN-20
(3.0x3.0)
High Power, Ultra-Low EMI Class-G Amplifier
with AGC Prod
IS31AP4915A 1 20VP-P 0.01% 100 2.5 - 5.5 6 QFN-16
(4.0x4.0) 20VP-P Charge Pump Ceramic Speaker Driver Prod
Class-K Speaker Amplifier
Part	No. No.	of
Channel
Power
(W)
THD+N
(kHs)
SNR
(dB)
VDD
(V)
IDD
(mA)
Package
(Size	in	mm) Key	Feature Status
IS31AP2036 1 2W
(8Ω Spkr) 0.05% -72dB 3.0-5.0 10 FCQFN-16
Advanced K-charge pump to boost supply
voltage with a 92% efficiency and increased
amplifier efficiency of 75%
Prod
IS31AP2036A 1 2W
(8Ω Spkr) 0.05% -64dB 3.0-5.0 10 FCQFN-16
Advanced K-charge pump to boost supply
voltage with a 92% efficiency and increased
amplifier efficiency of 75%
Prod
Device Evaluation	Board Description
IS31AP2005-DLS2-TR IS31AP2005-DLS2-EB 2.7W Mono Filter-less
Class-D Amp
IS31AP2010B-UTLS2-TR IS31AP2010B-UTLS2-EB 3.0W Mono Filter-less
Class-D Amp
IS31AP2145A-UTLS2-TR IS31AP2145A-UTLS2-EB
2.9W Mono Clip-less & Filter-less
Amp with
Built-in AGC
IS31AP4088A-QFLS2-TR IS31AP4088A-QFLS2-EB Dual 2.84W Stereo Audio Ampli-
fier Plus Headphone Driver
IS31AP4833-TQLS2 IS31AP4833-TQLS2-EB Stereo audio PA with headphone
driver, multi-input & I2C control
for 3D, Tone, Volume
IS31AP4990D-UTLS2-TR IS31AP4990D-UTLS2-EB 1.2W Audio Power Amplifier with
Active-low Shutdown Mode
IS31AP4991A-SLS2-TR IS31AP4991A-SLS2-EB 1.1W Audio Power Amplifier with
Active-low Shutdown Mode
IS31AP4915A-QFLS2-TR IS31AP4915A-QFLS2-TR 20Vp-p Charge Pump
Ceramic Speaker Driver
IS31AP4913-QFLS2-TR IS31AP4913-QFLS2-EB

HBLED
www.issi.com  •  Analog Product Selector Guide  •  2017
Switching Current Ordering Information
*-40C to +125C: Extended temperature range option available
HBLED Driver Switching (AC/DC & DC/DC)
Part No. Driver VIN (V) IOUT
Accuracy
Effcy
(%)
Power
Transistor
Typical
Applications Package Key Feature Status
IS31LT3350 DC/DC
Buck 6-40 750mA
±5% 95 Built-in
Low voltage LED
lighting, MR16
replacement
SOT23-5,
SOT89-5
Single pin ON/OFF or brightness
control with DC/PWM, thermal
shutdown
Prod
IS31LT3353 DC/DC
Buck 6-40 1A
±3% 97 Built-in
Low voltage LED
lighting, Industrial
lighting
SOT23-5,
SOT89-5
High efficiency, 1MHz switching 1A
driver Prod
IS31LT3360* DC/DC
Buck 6-40 1.2A
±3% 98 Built-in MR16, MR11 spot
light, PAR light SOT89-5 High efficiency with buck converter,
with analog or PWM dimming Prod
IS31LT3380 DC/DC
Buck 8.5-40 1.2A
±5% 98 Built-in MR16, MR11 spot
light, PAR light SOP-8
3-level switch dimming control,
open/short and thermal shutdown
protection
Prod
IS31LT3505 DC/DC
Boost 6-30 24W
±5% 90 Built-in Battery powered
LED, solar light MSOP-10 1MHz Boost Converter with 30V
Internal NMOS Prod
IS31LT3938 DC/DC,
AC/DC
10-450 DC
85-265 AC
-
±3% 95 External LED Lighting; Signal
& decorative lighting SOP-8 High voltage LED driver with Switch
Dimming, Single External FET Prod
IS31LT3948* DC/DC
Boost 5-100 90 External Street lamp, LED
lighting, Gen. illum. SOP-8 Wide input voltage range, Boost,
over-voltage/temperature protection Prod
Part No. Driver VIN (V) IOUT
Accuracy
Power
Transistor
Typical
Applications Package Key Feature Status
IS31LT3117 Linear 6 - 53V 350mA
±5.0% Integrated Low-side CCR eTSSOP-16 Four 350 mA channel current sinks.